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No. 312, A.] 	 [Published June 4, 1919. 
CHAPTER 265. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (33) of section 1038 of the stat-
utes, relating to exemptions from taxation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (33) of section 1038 of the statutes 

is amended to read: (Section 1038) (33) All the real and 
personal property of * * * any orphan asylum or orphans' 
home located in the state so long as the same is actually used for 
such. home. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 31, 1919. 

No. 322, S.] 	 [Published June 4, 1919. 
CHAPTER 266. 

AN ACT to detach eertain territory from the town of Radisson, 
Sawyer county, to create the town of Ojibwa and to provide 
for an apportionment of assets and liabilities between said 
towns. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The territory described as follows: the south 

half of township thirty-nine north, range six west, and the 
north half of township thirty-eight, range six west, is detached 
from the town of Radisson, Sawyer county, and such territory is 
created and constituted a separate town to be known as the town 
of Ojibwa in said county. 

SECTION 2. The territory described as follows: the north 
half of township thirty-nine north, range six west is detached 
from said town of Radisson and is attached to and constituted 
a part of the town of Hunter in said county. 

SECTION 3. The first town meeting of said town of Ojibwa, 
shall be held at the Raynor farm house in section four, in town-
ship thirty-eight north, range six west, on Tuesday, July 1, 1919, 
and shall by ballot elect town officers, and exercise all other 
powers and make such provisions for the town government as 
are now authorized by statute to be exercised and made at the 
town meeting of any town. For the purpose of said election the 
qualified electors of the said town of Ojibwa, assembled at the 
place aforesaid, shall, between the hours of nine and twelve 
o'clock in the forenoon of said day, choose three of their number 
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to act as inspectors of said election, and such inspectors shall, 
before entering upon their respective duties, severally take the 
usual oath of office and file the same with their returns; and 
such inspectors shall respectively canvass and return the votes 
cast at such election in all respects as provided by law for in-
spectors at annual town meeting. A town clerk and also neces-
sary clerks of election shall be appointed by said inspectors, or 
a majority thereof, to assist said inspectors in conducting said 
town meeting and in canvassing and returning the votes cast at 
such election. 

SECTION 4. Notice of said town meeting shall be given by the 
posting of a copy of this act in at least six public places in said 
town of Ojibwa at least five days before the time of holding said 
first town meeting by any duly qualified elector of said town who 
shall make a proper affidavit of such posting and file the same 
on the day of said first town meeting with the inspectors chosen 
to conduct said first town meeting. 

SECTION 5. When said town meeting shall have been held as 
herein provided, and the town officers as required by law duly 
elected, the said town of Ojibwa shall be deemed to be and shall 
be duly organized, and shall possess all the rights, powers, privi-
leges and authority, and shall be subjected to the usual liabilities 
of other towns in the state of Wisconsin. 

SECTION 6. When the town of Ojibwa is duly organized as 
provided in this act the property and assets and the liabilities of 
the town of Radisson shall be apportioned as follows: 

(1) The said town of Radisson shall pay to the town of 
Ojibwa the sum of five hundred dollars in full settlement of all 
claims which the said town of Ojibwa and the town of Hunter 
may have to any property or assets of the town of Radisson. 

(2) The said towns of Ojibwa and Radisson shall jointly 
construct the highway now laid out and proposed to be built on 
the center line east and west of township thirty-eight north, 
range six west and for the construction of which the county of 
Sawyer has appropriated two thousand dollars; and the cost of 
constructing such highway in excess of the two thousand dollars 
appropriated by said county of Sawyer shall be paid equally by 
said towns. 

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 31, 1919. 
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